

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

# FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

 $\mathbf{26}$ 

### Chapter 252.

Resolve in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum, Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and Female orphan hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the female orphan asylum, Portland.

Approved February 7, 1877.

#### Chapter 253.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and Bangor children's home, in favor of. hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the Bangor children's home.

Approved February 7, 1877.

### Chapter 254.

Reselve in favor of Rufus F. Stone.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized Rufus F. Stone, to convey to Rufus F. Stone, lot number sixty-seven in Chapman plantation, Aroostook county, waiving further settling duties, provided, said Stone proves to the satisfaction of the land agent that he is the actual owner of said lot.

Approved February 7, 1877.

### Chapter 255.

Resolve in favor of the town of Maysville.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and is Town of Mayshereby appropriated for the purpose of paying existing debts for repairs on the bridge across the Aroostook river in said town.

in favor of.

asylum, Portland, in favor of.

Снар. 252

Approved February 7, 1877.

209